

Nos. 14-cv-101, 14-cv-126

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

Competitive Enterprise Institute, *et al.*,
Appellants,
and
National Review, Inc.,
Appellant,
v.
Michael E. Mann,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,
Civil Division, No. 2012 CA 008263 B
(The Honorable Natalia Combs Greene)

**Appellants' Response to the Court's Order To Show Cause
Regarding Application of the Collateral Order Doctrine**

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
MARK I. BAILEN
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN*
BAKERHOSTETLER
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1770
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellants
Competitive Enterprise Institute and
Rand Simberg*

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
ANTHONY J. DICK
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

*Attorneys for Appellant National
Review, Inc.*

RULE 28(a)(2) DISCLOSURE

The parties in the trial and appellate proceedings, and their respective counsel, are:

Plaintiff–Appellee Michael Mann, represented by John B. Williams of Williams Lopatto PLLC, Peter J. Fontaine and Catherine Rosato Reilly of Cozen O’Connor, and Bernard S. Grimm of Law Office of Bernard S. Grimm;

Defendants–Appellants Competitive Enterprise Institute and Rand Simberg, represented by David B. Rivkin, Jr., Bruce D. Brown, Mark I. Bailen, and Andrew M. Grossman of BakerHostetler LLP;

Defendant–Appellant National Review, Inc., represented by Michael A. Carvin and Anthony J. Dick of Jones Day; and

Defendant Mark Steyn, represented by Michael J. Songer of Crowell & Moring LLP and Daniel J. Kornstein and Mark Platt of Kornstein Viesz Wexler & Pollard LLP.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background2

 A. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act2

 B. Dr. Mann Sues a Magazine, a Think Tank, and Two Journalists for
 Their Criticism of His Research3

 C. The Superior Court Denies the Defendants’ Special Motions To Dismiss
 Under the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act6

Argument8

 I. Because the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Establishes an Immunity from Suit, the
 Collateral Order Doctrine Provides Jurisdiction for this Appeal8

 A. The D.C. Council Sought To Confer Immunity from Suit.....10

 B. The Lack of an Express Appeal Provision Does Not Cast Any Doubt
 on the Legislature’s Intent to Create an Immunity From Suit12

 C. Denial of an Anti-SLAPP Motion Meets All Three Factors for Immediate Review
 Under the Collateral Order Doctrine.....14

 1. Denial of an Anti-SLAPP Motion Conclusively Determines a Disputed
 Question of Law.....15

 2. Defendants’ Immunity from Suit Is Separate from the Merits.....15

 3. Defendants’ Immunity from the Burden of Litigation Is Entirely
 Unreviewable on Appeal from Final Judgment16

 II. *Newmyer* Is Not Governing Law and Is, in Any Case, Unpersuasive19

 III. The D.C. Council Rightly Rejected Dr. Mann’s Policy Arguments20

 IV. The Collateral Order Issue May Be Resolved by the Court’s Decision in *Burke*.....21

Conclusion22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	8, 11, 12, 15, 17
Bible Way Church of Our Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith of Washington, D.C. v. Beards, 680 A.2d 419 (D.C. 1996).....	19
DC Comics v. Pacific Pictures Corp., 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
District of Columbia v. Pizzulli, 917 A.2d 620 (D.C. 2007).....	18
<i>Englert v. MacDonell</i> , 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009)	10, 13
<i>Fabre v. Walton</i> , 781 N.E.2d 780 (Mass. 2002).....	9, 17
Finkelstein, Thompson & Loughran v. Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc., 774 A.2d 332 (D.C. 2001).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Fisher v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 212 A.2d 335 (D.C. 1965)	16
Guilford Transp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner, 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000).....	16, 22
<i>Godin v. Shencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	9, 12, 17
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002).....	19
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles American Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8, 13, 15, 16
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8, 11, 12, 15, 17
<i>Makaeff v. Trump University, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	15, 16, 17
<i>McNair Builders, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 3 A.3d 1132 (D.C. 2010).....	1, 9, 15, 17, 18, 20
Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell, 693 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U. S. 415 (1963)	21
<i>Newmyer v. Sidwell Friends School</i> , No. 12-CV-847 (D.C. Dec. 5, 2012)	19
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	21
O’Rourke v. District of Columbia Police and Firefighters’ Retirement and Relief Bd., 46 A.3d 378 (D.C. 2012)	20
<i>Schelling v. Lindell</i> , 942 A.2d 1226 (Me. 2008)	9, 17
<i>Sherrod v. Breitbart</i> , 405 U.S. App. D.C. 395, 720 F.3d 932 (2013).....	19
<i>Stein v. United States</i> , 532 A.2d 641 (D.C. 1987).....	12, 13
<i>Stuart v. Walker</i> , 6 A.3d 1215 (D.C. 2010)	3, 13
<i>United Methodist Church, Baltimore Annual Conference v. White</i> , 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990).....	15, 19

Statutes and Rules

D.C. App. R. 27.....	21
D.C. Code § 16-5501	1, 2
D.C. Code § 16-5502	3, 10, 16
D.C. Code § 16-5503	22
D.C. Code § 16-5504	21
M.G.L.A. 23a § 59H.....	18
14 M.R.S.A. § 556	18
